
8 March 2019 Our Ref Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Your Ref.
Contact. Amelia McInally

Direct Dial. (01462) 474514
Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Cathryn Henry, Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Ian Albert, 
Kate Aspinwall, Sam Collins, Steve Deakin-Davies, Jean Green, Steve Jarvis, Ben Lewis, 
Gerald Morris, Ian Moody, Michael Muir, Helen Oliver, Janine Paterson, Val Shanley and 
Martin Stears-Handscomb

Substitutes: Councillors Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, Bill Davidson, Simon Harwood, Terry Hone, 
Sue Ngwala and Mike Rice

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 22 JANUARY 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 22 January 2019.

To follow.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public.

6.  URGENT AND GENERAL EXCEPTION ITEMS
The Chairman to report on any urgent or general exception items which 
required his agreement.  At the time of printing the agenda, the Chairman had 
not agreed any urgent or general exception items.

7.  CALLED-IN ITEMS
To consider any matters referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 
a call-in of decision. At the time of printing the agenda, no items of business 
had been called-in.



8.  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS
To receive and respond to any questions from Members either set out in the 
agenda or tabled at the meeting.

9.  Q3 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

Exception report showing PI data April to December 2018.

(Pages 5 
- 12)

10.  NEW YEAR PERFORMANCE INDICATORS TO BE MONITORED
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

Report showing PI's and targets set for the new year 19/20.

(Pages 
13 - 42)

11.  Q3 UPDATE ON PROJECTS IN THE CORPORATE PLAN
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

Report showing current status of projects being monitored for the 18/19 Year.

(Pages 
43 - 72)

12.  NEW YEAR - KEY PROJECTS TO BE MONITORED FOR 19/20
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

Report to show key projects to be monitored for the 1920 year.

(Pages 
73 - 82)

13.  RESOLUTIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER

To consider the outcome of Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolutions.

(Pages 
83 - 88)

14.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2018/19
REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER

To consider the issues that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee plans to 
review at future meetings and the activities of its sub-groups.

(Pa
[...]
ployee (both short-
term and long-term)

December 
2018 4.98 Not 

Applicable Dec 17
3.81

1410.61 FTE sickness days
283.13 average FTEs
National Benchmarking
Source: LG Inform
Latest Quarter - Three-Month Period
Sample - Participating English district local 
authorities
Period NHDC Top Quartile
Q2 2018/19 1.9 days 0.4 to 1.4 days
NHDC ranked joint 25th out of 57 (Second 
Quartile)

6 BV
12a

Working days lost due 
to short-term sickness 
absence per FTE 
employee

December 
2018 2.65 2.40 Dec 17

2.48

750.03 FTE short-term sickness days
283.13 average FTEs
Since October 2018, following the Senior 
Manager changes, we have absence data by 
Service Director areas. The highest short-term 
absence rates are in the Place and Customers 
SD areas. Service Directors will be advised to 
have a look into what might be the reasons for 
this. However, November and December short-
term absence rates were very low for the winter 
months at 0.29 and 0.20 respectively. The 
highest number of days lost in a single month 
was July. Over the last two months, long-term 
absence had also dropped to 0.08 and 0.09, 
which helps the BV12 overall absence figure of 
4.98. 2.43 absence days were lost in January 
to March 2018, so we can forecast a BV12 
year-end figure of 7.41 days per FTE. On short-
term absence, 1.5 days were lost in the same 

P
age 6



months and so the year-end forecast rate for 
BV12a is 4.15 days lost per FTE.

7 BV
12b

Working days lost due 
to long-term sickness 
absence per FTE 
employee

December 
2018 2.33 Not 

Applicable Dec 17
1.33

660.58 FTE long-term sickness days
283.13 average FTEs

Executive Member for Housing and Environmental Health

8 LI
034

Percentage of 
Environmental Health 
programmed 
inspections completed

Q3 
2018/19 93.6% 95% Q3 17/18

93.8%

Officers completed 480 out of the 513 planned 
inspections.
Inspections not completed:
- 2 Food Safety inspections
- 7 Caravan Sites inspections
- 5 House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
inspections
Ins
[...]
greed time periods

2018/19 Q3 17/18
92.11%

determined within the relevant statutory or 
agreed time periods.
For major planning applications, as the volume 
of applications is so low, if a small number are 
determined out of time it has a big impact on 
the percentage performance figure. For this 
quarter (October to December 2018), only one 
major application was determined out of time 
(out of five determined).
This PI should be cross-referenced with 
DC001a and DC002 as applicants do not 
always agree to an extension of time, for 
example to meet Committee dates. As can be 
seen, no applicants appealed to the 
Inspectorate with regard non-determination and 
no fees were returned.
National Benchmarking
Source: LG Inform
Latest Year – Full Year
Sample – All English district local authorities
Period NHDC Top Quartile
2017/18 85% 96% to 100%
NHDC ranked joint 126th out of 201 (Third 
Quartile)

13 NI
157e

Percentage of all 
planning applications 
determined within the 
relevant statutory or 
agreed time periods

Q3 
2018/19 79.72% 82.50% Q3 17/18

85.54%

Majors
21 out of 27
Minors
148 out of 200
Others
717 out of 829
Applications not included in the categories 
above
584 out of 788
This gives an overall figure of 79.72% (1,470 
out of 1,844)

P
age 9



For minor planning applications, the volume is 
greater than for majors and the range of 
applications and complexity is wide. Newer 
staff are less experienced and on occasions 
struggle to keep on top of a large caseload of 
minor applications. The team is gaining 
experience and this trend should be reversed 
over the coming months. There has been a 
slight improvement in performance from Q2 
2018/19 (79.56%).It should be noted that 
officers continue to negotiate positive outcomes 
with our applicants, reflected by the low rate of 
appeals and successful appeal decisions when 
appeals are lodged.

Executive Member for Waste, Recycling and Environment

19 NI
192

Percentage of 
household waste sent 
for reuse, 
[...]
 and any associated targets are reviewed prior to the start of the next 
financial year. Service Directors / Corporate Managers undertake the review in 
conjunction with Executive Members.

8. AMENDED PERFORMANCE MEASURES

8.1 The indicators listed in Table 1 are proposed as new indicators for 2019/20: 

Table 1 – New Performance Indicators proposed for 19/20

Code Description 2018/19 
Target

2019/20
Target Comments 

REG 3

Percentage of 
Environmental Health 
programmed 
inspections completed

N/A 95%
This PI has been introduced to reflect the 
June 2018 senior management 
restructure.

8.2    The indicators listed in Table 2 are proposed changes to performance indicators for 
2019/20

Table 2 – Amended Indicators for 19/20

Code Description 2018/19 
Target

2019/20
Target Comments 

FW1 Overall tonnage of 
food waste collected

N/A - 
Baseline 

Year

5,000 
tonnes

Proposed target based on 2018/19 
baseline year tonnages, with a further 
increase built in for 2019/20.

GW1
Overall tonnage of 
garden waste 
collected

N/A - 
Baseline 

Year

10,000 
tonnes

Proposed target based on 2018/19 
baseline year tonnages, with a further 
increase built in for 2019/20.

MI 
LI015

Number of visits to 
leisure facilities 1,385,000 1,484,000

The proposal is based on current year 
performance (2018/19) and estimates 
for the last two months of the year. The 

Page 14



aim is to maintain current usage levels 
and the final target set for 2019/20 will 
be based on 2018/19 year-end actual 
performance

NI191 Kg residual waste per 
household 360 355

A slight reduction in target is proposed 
now that services are embedded. 
Additional communications around 
food waste/compostable food waste 
liners will also assist.

NI192

Percentage of 
household waste sent 
for reuse, recycling 
and composting

55.00% 56.50%

Slight increase proposed for the 
recycling rate due to the issue of food 
waste liners to the entire district and 
the associated communications. The 
services have embedded through the 
first year of the contract.

9. UNALTERED PERFORMANCE MEASURES

9.1 The following performance measures have not been changed from those reported in 
2018/19: 

Table 3 – Unaltered performance measures

Code Description 2018/19 
Target

2019/20 
Target

Reason

BV9 Percentage of council tax 
collected in year 98% 98%

It is proposed to 
retain this target. 
The recent 
implementation of 
Universal Credit Full 
Service would make 
it impossible to 
estimate whether 
this will have any 
significant affect on 
collection rates in 
2019/20.

BV10 Percentage of NNDR collected in 
year 97% 97%

It is proposed to 
retain this target. 
NNDR collection is 
quite volatile 
because of the 
effects of appeals 
and the new appeals 
process introduced 
in April 2017 has 

Page 15



considerably slowed 
down the process, 
so that no 2017 List 
appeals have yet 
been determined.

BV8 Percentage of invoices paid on 
time 99.6% 99.6%

Target remains a 
challenging one.

BV12
Working days lost due to sickness 
absence per FTE employee

N/A – Data 
Only

N/A – 
Data Only

BV12a
Working days lost due to short-
term sickness absence per FTE 
employee

3.50 3.50

BV12b
Working days lost due to long-
term sickness absence per FTE 
employee

N/A – Data 
Only

N/A – 
Data Only

MI P&R001
Percentage of raised sales 
invoices due for payment that 
have been paid

93% 93%
Target remains 
challenging.

DC001a

Number of planning applications 
taken to appeal due to ‘non-
determination’ within the 
statutory time period, which 
were allowed

N/A – Data 
Only

N/A – 
Data Only

DC002

Number of planning applications 
where the fee has been refunded 
due to the application not being 
determined within 26 weeks

0 0

The target relating 
to returned fees is 
to remain as zero for 
2019/20.

LI032a
Number of allowed planning 
appeal decisions

N/A – Data 
Only

N/A – 
Data Only

LI035a
Number of households living in 
temporary accommodation

N/A – Data 
Only

N/A – 
Data Only

REG1 Rate of homelessness prevention N/A – Data 
Only

N/A – 
Data Only

REG2 Rate of homelessness relief N/A – Data 
Only

N/A – 
Data Only

10. DELETED INDICATORS

10.1 It is proposed that the following indicators be deleted .

Page 16



Code Description 2018/19 
Target

2019/20
Target Comments 

LI034

Percentage of 
Environmental Health 
and Licensing 
programmed 
inspections 
completed

95.0% N/A

This PI previously covered  two of the 
new directorates. A new PI has been 
proposed for the Regulatory 
Directorate (see REG 3). In terms of 
Licensing, as per Full Council’s decision 
of 17 January 2019, licensing 
inspection performance data will no 
longer be presented to O&S as a PI;– it 
will be included in the annual report to 
Licensing & Appeals Committee as a 
replacement measure (and will be 
more comprehensively dealt with in 
the context of all Licensing work).
See Background paper – Appendix A, 
schedule of proposed amendments to 
Constitution.

NI157ai

Percentage of major 
planning applications 
determined within 
the relevant statutory 
or agreed time 
periods

80.00% N/A

To be reported quarterly, as a 
management indicator only. When 
considering the PIs currently reported, 
the Service Director in consultation 
with the Executive Member, felt that 
the PIs proposed for 2019/20 were the 
most important. However, the 
"deleted" NI157ai will still be reported 
locally, including to the Executive 
Member and Shadow Executive 
Members.

NI157e

Percentage of all 
planning applications 
determined within 
the relevant statutory 
or agreed time 
periods

83.00% N/A

To be reported quarterly, as a 
management indicator only. When 
considering the PIs currently reported, 
the Service Director in consultation 
with the Executive Member, felt that 
the PIs proposed for 2019/20 were the 
most important. However, the 
"deleted" NI157e will still be reported 
locally, including to the Executive 
Member and Shadow Executive 
Members.

Page 17



11. LEGAL IMPLI
[...]
Project 
Board.

Delivering 
identified projects 
from the adopted 
Green Space 
Strategy 
(Report to 
Cabinet 
24/01/2017)
Construction of 
pathway and 
Roadway at 
Wilbury Hills 
Cemetery, 
Letchworth 
(£35,000)

Not Prince II

Attractive & 
Thriving

Leisure & 
Environment

Procurement Exercise

Completion of Works

Sept 2018

March 2019 Completed 22/01/2019

P
age 72



Overview & Scrutiny Committee
19 March 2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  KEY PROJECTS FOR 2019/20 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL : LINDA NEEDHAM

COUNCIL PRIORITY: ATTRACTIVE AND THRIVING / PROSPER AND PROTECT / 
RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To present to the Committee the key projects to be delivered to support the Corporate Plan 
2019/24

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 For the Committee to note the key projects, subject to capacity, that will be the key 
focus for the Council 2019/20

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Corporate Business Planning Timetable requires the key projects to be considered 
by this Committee. In addition, this Committee has a role in monitoring the delivery of these 
projects.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 There are no alternative options for this report.

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 Consultation has been undertaken by the relevant Lead Officer and Executive Member 
for these key projects. In addition, a number of the projects are included within the 
Capital Programme for 2019/20 that was considered by Full Council on 7 February 
2019.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 
referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1 This Committee reviewed the Corporate Business Planning Timetable in June 2014 
and noted that it would remain for subsequent years. The final item on this timetable is 
for this Committee to “establish programme management arran
[...]
on of the SIAS review (see 
Sept 18, Min 37).

Pending following 
the SIAS review in 
January 19

Jul 18
Min 28 

Work Programme
That, in place of the proposed Task and Finish Group on The Communications Manager emailed the In progress – 

P
age 84



Ref Resolution Response/Outcome Status as at 
06.03.19

(4)

Jul 18
Min 28
(5)

Consultation, the Temporary Scrutiny Officer be requested 
to facilitate a meeting of Councillors Sam Collins, Steve 
Deakin - Davies and Sue Ngwala and the Communications 
Manager to discuss the Consultation Strategy and the 
Citizens Panel and that those Councillors be requested to 
report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee once 
the work is completed.

That the group considering the Consultation Strategy and 
Citizens Panel (see 4 above), be requested to take into 
consideration the Interim Review of that Strategy (see 
Minute 25(3))

nominated Councillors with 5 date options in 
Nov 18 for this meeting.  She did not receive a 
response from Cllr Sue Ngwala and Cllr Sam 
Collins. Confirmation is sought on whether the 
Committee still wish involvement with this?

This will be included in the above meeting.

awaiting Members 
response

In progress

Sept 18
Min 37 
(4)

Waste Contract
(1) That a Task and Finish type review of the waste 
contract be undertaken shortly following the publication of 
the SIAS review of the service;

(2) That the following issues be referred to the Task and 
Finish review mentioned in (1) above:

(i) Why a decision was made to mobilise the contract 
in an unreasonable timescale;

(ii) Why, when there was such a short mobilisation 
period, was a decision made to make major changes to the 
service in what were already challenging circumstances, 
rather than delay the implementation of changes to the 
service for one year;

(iii) Why sufficient staff resources were not made 
available prior to implementation of the contract;

(iv) What happened when high volumes of calls were 
received in terms of systems 
[...]
Performance Manager  
rachel.cooper@north-
herts.gov.uk

Yes Via the Contact 
Officer named in 
Column 6

P
age 98



3

Decision required Overview and 
Scrutiny

Decision 
Maker

Date of 
Decision

Documents to 
be submitted 
to Decision 
Maker

Contact Officer from 
whom documents can 
be requested

Confirmation that 
other documents 
may be submitted 
to the Decision 
Maker

Procedure for 
requesting details 
of other 
documents

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Q3 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	10 NEW YEAR PERFORMANCE INDICATORS TO BE MONITORED
	App A Schedule of proposed amendments to Constitution final.pdf

	11 Q3 UPDATE ON PROJECTS IN THE CORPORATE PLAN
	Appendix B - Q3 projects report - Waste Services Update.docx
	Appendix C - Q3 projects report - Lessons Learned - Shared Waste Project.pdf
	Appendix A Key Projects 1819 Q3 Update.docx

	12 NEW YEAR - KEY PROJECTS TO BE MONITORED FOR 19/20
	New Year - Appendix A  - key projects to be monitored 1920.docx

	13 RESOLUTIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	14 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19
	Appendix A Work Programme for future Committee meetings.docx
	Appendix B FORWARD PLAN - 11 FEBRUARY 2019 Cabinet.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 
ON TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Cathryn Henry (Chairman), Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg (Vice-
Chairman), Kate Aspinwall, Sam Collins, Steve Deakin-Davies, 
Jean Green, Gerald Morris, Ian Moody, Michael Muir, Helen Oliver, 
Janine Paterson, Martin Stears-Handscomb and Val Bryant (In place of 
Ian Albert)

In Attendance: Rachel Cooper (Controls, Risk and Performance Manager), Kirstie 
Wilson (Temporary Scrutiny Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Manager)

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Albert and Steve Jarvis.

Having given due notice Councillor Val Bryant advised that she would be substituting for 
Councillor Albert.

78 MINUTES - 22 JANUARY 2019 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 were tabled,

To allow time for Members to read the Minutes they would be formally agreed at the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 22 January 2019 be 
formally approved at the next meeting of this Committee.

79 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business notified.

80 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(1) The Chairman thanked all who attended this meeting.

(2) The Chairman asked Members and speakers to speak into the microphones.

(3) The Chairman reminded everyone that, in accordance with Council policy, this meeting 
was being audio recorded.

(4) The Chairman advised that Item 13 - Resolutions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Item 14 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
2018/19 would be considered immediately following Item 8 - Members' Questions.



Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

(5) The Chairman drew attention to the agenda front pages and reminded Members that, in 
line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared 
immediately prior to the item in question. Members declaring a Declarable Interest, 
wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as 
the interest.

81 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no presentations by members of the public.

82 URGENT AND GENERAL EXCEPTION ITEMS 

No urgent or general exception items were received.

83 CALLED-IN ITEMS 

Since the last meeting, no decisions had been called-in by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

84 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No questions had been submitted.

85 Q3 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The Controls, Risk and Performance Manager presented the report entitled Q3 Performance 
Indicators and drew attention to the following:

BV 12a - Working days lost due to short-term sickness absence per FTE employee

Absence was reported by Service Area to make it easier for Managers to monitor

The projection for year end was that this would increase to 4.15 days absence per FTE

In response to a question from Councillor Morris she advised that sickness was looked at in a 
lot of detail. HR considered the wellbeing of staff. The highest level of sickness was in the 
Place and Customer Service Director areas.

LI 034 - Percentage of Environmental Health programmed inspections completed

This was identified as red in Q2, was amber this quarter and continued to improve.

NI 157ai - Percentage of major planning applications determined within the relevant statutory 
or agreed time periods

This was cross referenced with the number of appeals and refunds (of which there were none 
to date). The details appeared on the full report that had been emailed to Members one month 
before this meeting.

NI 157e - Percentage of all planning applications determined within the relevant statutory or 
agreed time periods

The Planning Team were now up to full staffing levels and this was improving.

Members commented that Planning was always a balance between hitting deadlines and 
negotiating to get a good application.



Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

Members asked for information regarding  what constituted “others” in this target

Data with No Targets
In response to a question from Councillor Aspinwall, The Controls, Risk and Performance 
Manager advised that the full report had all of the targets and the Committee had elected to 
receive an exception report showing red and amber information only.

The data around Homelessness had no target and it had been agreed that no target would be 
set for the first year for food and garden waste.

NI 192 - Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting

This was identified as amber, with paper recycling having seen an 11 percent fall. It should be 
noted that this was a National trend and the introduction of the chargeable garden waste 
contact has had an effect on recycling levels.

Performance Reporting

Members noted that the full performance report was sent to Members of the Committee one 
month before each meeting and that an exception report was considered at the meetings.

It was for Members to review the full report and advise the Controls, Risk and Performance 
Manager of any items that they would like further detail presented at the meeting. If they 
wished for a specific Officer or Executive Member to be at the meeting they should contact the 
Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report entitled Q3 Performance Indicators be noted;

(2) That the Controls, Risk and Performance Manager be requested to investigate what 
constitutes “Others” in respect of NI 157e and advise Members of this Committee of her 
findings.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to monitor 
Performance Indicators.

86 NEW YEAR PERFORMANCE INDICATORS TO BE MONITORED 

The Controls, Risk and Performance Manager presented the report entitled New Year 
Performance Indicators to Be Monitored and drew attention to the following:

Target Setting

Targets were set by Officers and Executive Members and approved by Cabinet following 
consideration by this Committee.

Targets were SMART rather than aspirational.

NI 191 - Kg residual waste per Household & NI 192 - Percentage of household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting

Members recognised that targets should be achievable, but felt that the proposed targets were 
not ambitious enough.



Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

The Controls, Risk and Performance Manager advised that targets in previous years had 
rarely been met and they had been identified as amber each year.

Following detailed discussion, Members requested that, prior to the Cabinet meeting,  the 
Controls, Risk and Performance Manager identify the outturn figure for the last 3 years and 
that:
• If the trend was downwards then the Committee recommended a target for NI 192 that 

was in the middle of the last three years outturn figures or
• If the trend was upwards the the Committee recommended a target for NI 192that was 

one percent above the highest outturn figure.

LI035a - Number of households living in temporary accommodation
REG1 Rate of homelessness prevention N/A – Data
REG2 Rate of homelessness relief

Members were advised that Homelessness data had been collected in a different way since 
April and there was potential that benchmarking data could be available by the end of the 
year.

BV9 - Percentage of council tax collected in year

Members debated this indicator in some depth. They noted that collection rates had 
historically been high although were concerned about the potential impact of Universal Credit 
on collection rates. 

They were informed  that a policy was being dawn up regarding debt collection and asked that 
this Committee have sight of this document at an early stage.

They also requested a report regarding the impact of Universal Credit, the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and other benefits.

They agreed that the target should be reviewed mid year in order to take into account the 
effect of Universal Credit on collection rates.

RESOLVED:

(1) That, prior to the Cabinet meeting,  the Controls, Risk and Performance Manager be 
requested to identify the outturn figure for the last 3 years.

(2) That the Service Director – Customers be requested to present the planned policy on 
debt collection to this Committee at an early stage of development.

(3) That the Service Director - Customers be requested to present a report regarding the 
impact of Universal Credit, the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and other benefits to this 
Committee

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

(1) That, in respect of NI 192, based on the figures identified from resolution (1) above:
• If the trend was downwards then the Committee recommends a target for NI 192 

that is in the middle of the last three years outturn figures or
• If the trend was upwards then the Committee recommends a target for NI 192 that 

is one percent above the highest outturn figure;

NB: Following the meeting outturn figures regarding NI 192 for years 2015/16, 2016/17 
and 2017/18. These figures are attached to the referral to Cabinet.



Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

(2) That, in respect of LI035a, REG1 and REG2, Cabinet be requested to set targets as 
soon as data is available;

(3) That, in respect of BV9, the target be reviewed mid year in order to take into account the 
effect of Universal Credit on collection rates.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
report entitled New Year Performance Indicators to be Monitored prior to consideration by 
Cabinet.

87 Q3 UPDATE ON PROJECTS IN THE CORPORATE PLAN 

The Controls, Risk and Performance Manager presented the report entitled Q3 Update on 
Projects In the Corporate Plan and associated appendices

In respect of the waste contract, Members expressed concern at the lack of detail provided, 
which made it difficult to asses whether there had been improvements. They felt that the 
lessons learnt log was more of a commentary than a list of lessons learnt.

They considered that the proposed review of the waste contract should look at why the East 
Herts side of the contact went well, whist the North Herts side did not. They also considered 
that the Executive Member for Waste at East Herts should be asked to give evidence.

Members asked that a Panel be formed in readiness and that it should be identified which 
Group should chair this review.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report entitled Q3 Update on Projects in the Corporate Plan be noted:

(2) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to ask Group Leaders for nomination to a Task 
and Finish Group review of the Waste Contract;

(3) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to identify which Group should chair the next 
Task and Finish Group review

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To enable achievements against the key projects for 2018/19 to 
be considered.

88 NEW YEAR - KEY PROJECTS TO BE MONITORED FOR 19/20 

The Controls, Risk and Performance Manager presented the report entitled New Year – Key 
Projects to be Monitored for 19/20

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the key projects to be monitored, subject to capacity, 
that will be the key focus for the Council 2019/20.

REASON FOR DECISION: The Corporate Business Planning Timetable requires the key 
projects to be considered by this Committee. In addition, this Committee has a role in 
monitoring the delivery of these
projects.



Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

89 RESOLUTIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Temporary Scrutiny Officer presented the report entitled Resolutions of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and dew attention to the following:

Minute 32 – July 17 – Work Programme
The requested training regarding scrutiny had now taken place.

Members feedback on this training was:
 It had been very useful;
 Members now felt more confident in their role;
 It had been good to compare practices of Overview and Scrutiny Committees from other 

Councils;
 It was good to share best practice;
 It highlighted the wok still to be done;
 It was useful to have Members of the Cabinet present.

Members felt that Task and Finish Groups should now be recommenced, however Cabinet 
needed to accept recommendations in the sirit of O&S being a critical friend.

Members expressed concern that they received reports far too late in the process and that the 
Committee could be more constructive as a critical friend of they were able to consider 
proposals at a much earlier stage so that they could influence and give support, rather than at 
a point when the proposal was all but complete and unable to be amended in any meaningful 
way.

Members considered that, other than the planned review regarding Hitchin Town Hall, a 
review of the Waste Contract Implementation should be scheduled.

Members asked that the waste collection routes be sent to them as soon as possible.

Minute 28 – July 18 – Work Programme

Members expressed disappointment that the planned meeting regarding the Communications 
Strategy had not yet taken place and asked that this be arranged as soon as possible

Minute 37 – September 18 – Waste Contract

Members asked that Service Manager – Waste be requested to complete the actions in 
respect of a Communications Strategy for Waste as detailed in Resolution 37 (4)

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report entitled Resolution of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted;

(2) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to schedule a review of the Waste Contract 
Implementation and draw up a draft scope upon completion of the SIAS audit; 

(3) That the Service Manager- Waste be requested to send details of the waste collection 
routes to all Members of the Committee;

(4) That the Communications Manager be requested to continue to arrange the planned 
meeting to discuss the Consultation Strategy;

(5) That the Service Manager – Waste be requested to complete the actions in respect of a 
Communications Strategy for Waste as detailed in Resolution 37 (4) – September 2018.



Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to monitor 
actions following resolutions made at previous meetings.

90 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

The Temporary Scrutiny Officer presented the report entitled Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2018/19 and drew attention to the following:

Work Programme Reports
It was disappointing that the Committee had not considered this report for three consecutive 
meetings. The Committee could not plan its workload if it did not consider the options.

Members asked that, once a decision had been made regarding whether NHDC would appeal 
against the Planning decision regarding the proposed Crematorium, this be scheduled into the 
work programme

Review of Hitchin Town Hall
The Committee considered a paper regarding this at a previous meeting.

Two candidates for Independent Chair of the review had been interviewed and John 
Richardson had been identified as the most suitable candidate.

Group Leaders had nominated candidates to act as the Panel to this review.

There was some discussion that Members of the Panel not only had to act fairly and non-
politically, but had to be seen to do so and that Members of the Panel will need to avoid bias 
and look for a useful outcome.

The next step was for the Panel to meet and discuss the scope of the review and set dates for 
meetings.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report entitled Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2018/19 
be noted;

(2) That the Committee endorses the appointment of John Richardson as Independent 
Chair of the Review of Hitchin Town Hall in line with the appointment process agreed in 
January’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee;

(3) That the Committee endorse the appointment of Councillors Sam Collins, Ian Moody, 
Helen Oliver and Val Shanley as the Panel to undertake the Review of the Hitchin Town 
Hall in line with the appointment process agreed in January’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee;

(4) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to organise an initial meeting of the Hitchin Town 
Hall Review Panel to discuss the scope of the review and arrange meeting dates.

(5) That, the proposed Crematorium be placed o the Committee’s Work Programme.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to set the Work programme.



Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 

91 OUTGOING CHAIRMAN 

The Committee offered formal thanks to Councillor Cathryn Henry for her work as Chairman of 
the Committee..

RESOLVED: That Councillor Cathryn Henry be thanked for her work as Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The meeting closed at 9.50 pm

Chairman


